CIB Marine adopted ASC 326 using the prospective transition approach for debt securities for which other-than-
temporary impairment (“OTTI”) had been recognized prior to January 1, 2023. As a result, the amortized cost basis
remains the same before and after the effective date of ASC 326. The effective interest rate on these debt securities
was not changed. Amounts previously recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income as of January 1, 2023,
relating to improvements in cash flows expected to be collected will be accreted into income over the remaining life
of the asset. Recoveries of amounts previously written off relating to improvements in cash flows after January 1,
2023, will be recorded in earnings when received.

The effective interest rate used to discount expected cash flows considers the timing of expected cash flows resulting
from expected prepayments for troubled debt restructurings that existed at January 1, 2023. The prepayment-adjusted
effective interest rate uses the original contractual rate and prepayment assumptions at January 1, 2023.

The following table illustrates the impact of ASC 326.

 At January 1, 2023
 As Reported Under

ASC 326
Pre-ASC 326

Adoption
Impact of ASC 326

Adoption
 (Dollars in thousands)
Assets:

Loans
Commercial $544 $794 $(250)
Commercial real estate 5,747 5,481 266
Construction 1,150 449 701
Residential real estate 1,550 920 630
Home equity 132 250 (118)
Consumer 1 — 1

Allowance for credit losses on loans $9,124 $7,894 $1,230

Liabilities
Allowance for credit losses on OBS credit exposure $410 $— $410

No new accounting standards were adopted in the year 2022.

CIB MARINE BANCSHARES, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

19

Note 2-Cash and Due from Banks

There was no reserve requirement at December 31, 2023, and 2022.

Note 3-Investment Securities

The amortized cost, gross unrealized gains and losses, and fair values of available for sale securities at December 31,
2023, and 2022, are as follows:

Amortized

Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses